
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1974
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.12.2024


ONE STOP CENTRE IN ANDHRA PRADESH


1974.  SHRI B K PARTHASARATHI:

SHRI DAGGUMALLA PRASADA RAO:
SHRI G M HARISH BALAYOGI:


Will the Minister of Women and Child Development be pleased to state:


(a) the number of proposals received and approved by the Ministry to establish One Stop Centres (OSCs) in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise during the last five years;

(b) the details of the fund allocated and utilised by the Ministry for construction of OSC in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise and year-wise during the past five years;

(c) the number of functional OSCs in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise and year-wise for the last five years;

(d) the number of non-functional/yet to be made functional Centres in Andhra Pradesh particularly Konaseema district along with the challenges being faced in making them functional;

(e) the mechanism in place to overcome these challenges and make the Centres functional; and

(f) whether the Government has taken any measures to review the implementation of the said Scheme at regular intervals with the State Government/UT, if so the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIMATI SAVITRI THAKUR)

(a): One Stop Centre scheme was launched on 01 April 2015. The number of proposals received and approved by the Ministry to establish One Stop Centres (OSCs) in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise during the last five years is at annexure-I

(b): Details of the funds released and utilised for construction of OSCs in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise and year-wise, during the past five years are placed at annexure-II.

(c) to (e): In the State of Andhra Pradesh, 26 OSCs have been approved, one each in all 26 districts. All the 26 OSCs are operational. Details are at annexure-III.


(f): Once in a year during Programme Approval Board Meeting with States/UTs, the Ministry of Women and Child Development monitors the progress of the overall activities under OSC and reviews status of achievement of objectives. Apart from this, officials of the Ministry review the scheme through meetings, video conferencing and by making field visits to States/UTs from time to time.


*****


Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.1974 FOR REPLY ON 06.12.2024 ASKED BY SHRI B K
PARTHASARATHI, SHRI DAGGUMALLA PRASADA RAO AND SHRI G M HARISH
BALAYOGI REGARDING ‘ONE STOP CENTRE IN ANDHRA PRADESH’


Year 2019-20 2020-

21

2021-

22

2022-23 2023-24

Sl.
No

Name of
districts

Present
names of
the old
District

NIL NIL

Name
of

districts

Present
names
of the

old
District

Name of
districts

Present
names of
the old
District

1. Ananthap
uramu

Ananthapur
amu

1.
Paderu

Alluri
sitharam
a Raju

1.Machilipat
nam

Krishna

2 Chittoor Chittoor 2.Rajah mundra
y

East
Godavari

2. Tirupati Tirupati

3 Guntur Guntur 3.Bhima varam

West
Godavari

3.Parvatipur
am

Parvatipur
am
Manyam

4 Kadapa Kadapa 4.Puttap arthi

Sri Satya
Sai

4.Bapatla Bapatla

5 Nellore Nellore 5.
Rayach
oti

Annama
yya

5.Anakapalli Anakapalli

6 Ongole Prakasam     6.Narasarao
pet

Palnadu

7 Kakinada Kakinada     7.Amalapur
am
(Rented
Building)

Konasee
ma

8 Visakhap
atnam

Visakhapatn
am

    8.Nandyala Nandyala

9 Vizianaga
ram

Vizianagara
m


10 Eluru Eluru

11 Srikakula
m

Srikakulam

12 Vijayawa
da

NTR

13 Kurnool Kurnool

Total 13 0 0 5 8


 Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.1974 FOR REPLY ON 06.12.2024 ASKED BY SHRI B K
PARTHASARATHI, SHRI DAGGUMALLA PRASADA RAO AND SHRI G M HARISH
BALAYOGI REGARDING ‘ONE STOP CENTRE IN ANDHRA PRADESH’


The details of funds released and utilised for construction of OSC in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise and year-wise, during the past five years on the basis of demand received from State and SNA compliance.

(Amount in lakhs)

S.
N
o.

One Stop
Center

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Releas
ed

Utiliz
ed

Releas
ed

Utiliz
ed

Releas
ed

Utiliz
ed

Releas
ed

Utiliz
ed

Releas
ed

Utiliz
ed

1 Ananthapu
ram

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Chittoor  24.25 0.00 0.00 24.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 Tirupathi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Kakinada  0.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Guntur 0.00 32.37
^

0.00 0.00 0.00 9.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6 Kadapa 0.00 21.72
^

0.00 0.00 0.00 11.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 NTR
(formerly
part
of  Krishna)

0.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 12.70
^

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 Kurnool 0.00 0.00 6.00 22.71
^

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 SPSR
Nellore

0.00 19.94
^

0.00 18.62 0.00 10.13
^

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Prakasam 0.00 0.00 6.00 24.25
^

18.25 24.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Srikakulam 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00
^

0.00 0.00

12 Visakhapat
nam

0.00 6.12^ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

13 Vizianagar
am

0.00 13.71
^

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

14 Eluru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Total 24.25 93.86 30.00 89.83 42.60 88.53 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00

 ^Includes grant released prior to reporting year.


Annexure-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PARTS (c) TO (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.1974 FOR REPLY ON 06.12.2024 ASKED BY SHRI B K
PARTHASARATHI, SHRI DAGGUMALLA PRASADA RAO AND SHRI G M HARISH
BALAYOGI REGARDING ‘ONE STOP CENTRE IN ANDHRA PRADESH’


The details of district-wise approved and operational OSCs in the State of Andhra

Pradesh:

S. No. District Approved Operational Status

1 Srikakulam 1 Yes

2 Parvathipuram 1 Yes

3 Vizianagaram 1 Yes

4 Visakhapatnam 1 Yes

5 Anakapalli 1 Yes

6 Alluru Sitha Ramaraju 1 Yes

7 East Godawari 1 Yes

8 Kakinada 1 Yes

9 Konaseema 1 Yes

10 West Godawari 1 Yes

11 Eluru 1 Yes

12 Krishna 1 Yes

13 NTR 1 Yes

14 Guntur 1 Yes

15 Bapatla 1 Yes

16 Palnadu 1 Yes

17 Prakasam 1 Yes

18 Nellore 1 Yes

19 Tirupati 1 Yes

20 Chittoor  1 Yes

21 Annamayya 1 Yes

22 Kadapa 1 Yes

23 Nadyal 1 Yes

24 Kurnool 1 Yes

25 Ananthapuram 1 Yes

26 Sri Sathya Sai 1 Yes


*****

